## November 14, 2017

Senator John A. Alario, Jr. President, Louisiana Senate P.O. Box 94183 Baton Rouge, LA 70804 apa.senatepresident@legis.la.gov

Representative Taylor F. Barras Speaker of the House P.O. Box 94062 Baton Rouge, LA 70804-9062 apa.housespeaker@legis.la.gov

Senator Fred H. Mills, Jr. Chairman, Health & Welfare Committee P.O. Box 94183 Baton Rouge, LA 70804 apa.s-h&w@legis.la.gov

Representative Frank A. Hoffman Chairman, Health & Welfare Committee P.O. Box 94062 Baton Rouge, LA 70804-9062 apa.h-hw@legis.la.gov

RE: La. R.S. 49:968D(1)(b) Report of Louisiana Emergency Response Network Board - Re Finalization of Amendment to LAC 48:I, Chapter 197, §197107 -Trauma Program Recognition

## Gentlemen:

In accordance with the provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act (R.S. 49:950 et. seq.), the Louisiana Emergency Response Network Board hereby announces its plan to proceed with rule-making by finalizing the October 20, 2017 Notice of Intent that was promulgated on pages

2039-2040 of the Louisiana Register, Vol. 43, No. 10.

The rule codifies the trauma program recognition amendment adopted by the Louisiana Emergency Response Network Board at its meeting of August 17, 2017.

The Board received no comments or requests for public hearing; and therefore has not conducted a public hearing pursuant to R.S. 49:953(A)(2).

The Board has made no changes to the rule.

Subject to legislative oversight by either the House or Senate Health & Welfare Committee, the Board intends to submit a Rule to the Office of the State Register for publication.

## CELIA R. CANGELOSI

Attorney for Louisiana Emergency Response Network Board 5551 Corporate Blvd., Suite 101

Baton Rouge, LA 70808 Telephone: (225) 231-1453 Telefax: (225) 231-1456

Email: celiacan@bellsouth.net